No. 198. THE BURIALS LAWS, 1896 AND 1937.

ORDER UNDER SECTION 1.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 1 of the Burials Laws, 1896 and 1937, and delegated to me by Notification No. 172 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 19th June, 1947, I, Michael Vyvyan Spurway, Commissioner of the District of Famagusta, do hereby order that a new burial ground shall be provided, under the provisions of the said Laws, for use by the Greek Orthodox community of the village of Phrenaros in Famagusta District, in lieu of the burial ground now in use by the said community.

Famagusta,

M. V. Spurway.

25th June, 1947. (M.P. 1420/12/2.)

Commissioner, Famagusta.

No. 197.

THE FOREST LAW, 1939.

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 11.

Notice is hereby given that with the approval of the Acting Conservator of Forests, the forest set out in the Schedule hereto has been placed for a term of one year as from 15th July, 1947, under the protection, control and management of the Government in accordance with Section 11 of the Forest Law, 1939.

SCHEDULE.

Forest (including all plantations and trees) belonging to Chrysoroyiatissa Monastery situated near Panayia, Asproyia, Kannaviou and Kritou Marottou villages, in the District of Paphos.

(M.P. 1373/12/3.)

No. 193.

THE FOREST LAW, 1939.

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 11.

Notice is hereby given that with the approval of the Acting Conservator of Forests, the forest set out in the Schedule hereto has been placed for a term of five years as from 1st August, 1947, under the protection, control and management of the Government in accordance with Section 11 of the Forest Law, 1939.

SCHEDULE.

Forest (including all plantations and trees) belonging to the See of Kitium situated near Moniatis village, in the District of Limassol. (M.P. 1373/12/3.)

No. 199. The Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Laws, 1938 and 1944.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Laws, 1938 and 1944, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Dhierona "Mylos" Locality in the District of Limassol, are published in the Gazette. (M.P. 761/47.)

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF DHIERONA "MYLOS" LOCALITY. Rules.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Dhierona "Mylos" Locality Rules, 1947.